Australian Amateur Brewing Championship 2002

Australian Amateur Brewing Championship, held at Wentworth Hotel, Sydney, 23 November 2002

Brewer
1. Low alcohol
st Mark Gillman
2" Graham Simpson
3 Julian Szaters

2. British Ale

st Mark Shepherdson
2" Beavis O'Hillary
3 Tony Wheeler

3. Pale Ale

15t David Phillips

2" Greg Young

3 Christopher Harrison

4, Dark Ale

st Ray Mills

2m  John Strantzen
3 Greg Young

5. Strong Ale

st Darren Robey
2n Martin 0'Connor
31 John Strantzen

6. Stout

st Barry Cranston

2" Ray Mills

3 Mark Shepherdson
7. Pale European Lager
st Peter Fitzsimmion
2" Garry Goodwin

3 Barry Cranston

8. Dark/Strong Lager
st Mark Bailey

2" Richard Peachy
3 Barry Cranston

9. Pale Australian Lager
st John Wood

2" Greg Hughes

3 Colin Wiggins

10. Wheat Beer

1st Christoph Zierholz
2" Gary Hancock

3 Charles Peddler

11. Belgian Specialty
st Darren Robey
2" Mark Bailey

3 (live Wilson

12. Fruit & Other Specialty
1t Gordon Wilson

2" Ray Mills

3rd - Clive Wilson

13. Cider

1t John W. Shearer

2nd - Mark Hibberd

3rd Paul Bowlen

14, Mead

st Mark Galletly
2nd  Paul Bowlen
3 Mike Guenzel

State

NSW
NSW
VIC

SA
NSW
VIC

VIC
QLD
ACT

NSW
VIC
QLD

VIC
VIC
VIC

NSW
NSW
SA

SA
NSW
NSW

ACT
NSW
NSW

ACT
NSW
NSW

ACT
ACT
VIC

VIC
ACT
SA

SA
VIC
VIC

NSW
VIC
VIC

Style

Australian Lager
Scottish Light
Australian Lager

Scottish Ale
English Special Bitter
English Special Bitter

Australian Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale

Porter
Porter
Porter

Barley Wine
Scotch Strong Ale
Strong Scotch Ale

Foreign Stout
Foreign Stout
Irish Stout

Bohemian Pilsner
Kolsch
Helles

Dunkelbock
Bock
Vienna Lager

Australian Lager
Australian Lager
Australian Lager

Weizen
Australian Wheat
Weizen

Belgian Wit
Dubbel
Trippel

Orange Peel
Smoked American Ale
Smoked Chilli

Dry Cider
Dry Cider
Dry Cider

Raspberry Melomel
Metheglen Ginger
Sweet Still

Score (max 150)

119
119 (2nd on Count back)
112

1345
124.5
120.5

125
123.5
116.5

132.5
119
110

124
123.5
119

125
124.5
1185

131
121
113

122
119.5
120.5

98.5
83.5
82

111.5
109
96

117
116
112

114
110.5
109.5

95
72.5
51.5

127.5
119
117



