## Australian Amateur Brewing Championship 2002 Australian Amateur Brewing Championship, held at Wentworth Hotel, Sydney, 23 November 2002

		- ,	Core (may 150)
Brewer  1. Low alcohol	State	Style	Score (max 150)
1st Mark Gillman	NSW	Australian Lager	119
2 <sup>nd</sup> Graham Simpson	NSW	Scottish Light	119 (2nd on Count back)
3 <sup>rd</sup> Julian Szaters	VIC	Australian Lager	112
2. British Ale			
1st Mark Shepherdson	SA	Scottish Ale	134.5
2 <sup>nd</sup> Beavis O'Hillary	NSW	English Special Bitter	124.5
3 <sup>rd</sup> Tony Wheeler	VIC	English Special Bitter	120.5
3. Pale Ale			
1st David Phillips	VIC	Australian Pale Ale	125
2 <sup>nd</sup> Greg Young	QLD	American Pale Ale	123.5
3 <sup>rd</sup> Christopher Harrison	ACT	American Pale Ale	116.5
4. Dark Ale			
1 <sup>st</sup> Ray Mills	NSW	Porter	132.5
2 <sup>nd</sup> John Strantzen	VIC	Porter	119
3 <sup>rd</sup> Greg Young	QLD	Porter	110
5. Strong Ale	VIIC	D 1 W	124
1st Darren Robey	VIC	Barley Wine	124
2 <sup>nd</sup> Martin O'Connor 3 <sup>rd</sup> John Strantzen	VIC VIC	Scotch Strong Ale	123.5 119
	VIC	Strong Scotch Ale	119
6. Stout	NCW	F	125
1 <sup>st</sup> Barry Cranston 2 <sup>nd</sup> Ray Mills	NSW NSW	Foreign Stout	125
2 <sup>nd</sup> Ray Mills 3 <sup>rd</sup> Mark Shepherdson	SA	Foreign Stout Irish Stout	124.5 118.5
•	JA	IIISII Stout	110.5
7. Pale European Lager  1st Peter Fitzsimmion	SA	Bohemian Pilsner	121
1 <sup>st</sup> Peter Fitzsimmion 2 <sup>nd</sup> Garry Goodwin	NSW	Kolsch	131 121
3 <sup>rd</sup> Barry Cranston	NSW	Helles	113
,	11311	Tielles	113
8. Dark/Strong Lager  1st Mark Bailey	ACT	Dunkelbock	122
2 <sup>nd</sup> Richard Peachy	NSW	Bock	119.5
3 <sup>rd</sup> Barry Cranston	NSW	Vienna Lager	120.5
9. Pale Australian Lager			
1st John Wood	ACT	Australian Lager	98.5
2 <sup>nd</sup> Greg Hughes	NSW	Australian Lager	83.5
3 <sup>rd</sup> Colin Wiggins	NSW	Australian Lager	82
10. Wheat Beer		·	
1st Christoph Zierholz	ACT	Weizen	111.5
2 <sup>nd</sup> Gary Hancock	ACT	Australian Wheat	109
3 <sup>rd</sup> Charles Peddler	VIC	Weizen	96
11. Belgian Specialty			
1st Darren Robey	VIC	Belgian Wit	117
2 <sup>nd</sup> Mark Bailey	ACT	Dubbel	116
3 <sup>rd</sup> Clive Wilson	SA	Trippel	112
12. Fruit & Other Specialty			
1 <sup>st</sup> Gordon Wilson	SA	Orange Peel	114
2 <sup>nd</sup> Ray Mills	NSW	Smoked American Ale	110.5
3 <sup>rd</sup> Clive Wilson	SA	Smoked Chilli	109.5
13. Cider			
1st John W. Shearer	SA	Dry Cider	95
2 <sup>nd</sup> Mark Hibberd	VIC	Dry Cider	72.5
3 <sup>rd</sup> Paul Bowlen	VIC	Dry Cider	51.5
14. Mead			
1st Mark Galletly	NSW	Raspberry Melomel	127.5
2 <sup>nd</sup> Paul Bowlen	VIC	Metheglen Ginger	119
3 <sup>rd</sup> Mike Guenzel	VIC	Sweet Still	117